

In the Community to Serve®

8113 W. GRANDRIDGE BLVD., KENNEWICK, WASHINGTON 99336-7166 TELEPHONE 509-734-4500 FACSIMILE 509-737-7166 www.cngc.com

February 25, 2011

Oregon Public Utility Commission 550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 215 P.O. Box 2148 Salem, OR 97301-2148

Attn: Filing Center

Re: In the Matter of UM 1158 – Performance Measures for the Energy Trust of Oregon

Enclosed for filing are an original and one copy of Cascade Natural Gas Corporation's Petition to Intervene and Waiver of Paper Service in the above docket.

If there are any questions regarding this filing please contact me at (503) 230-9607.

Sincerely,

Jim Abrahamson

Senior Conservation Analyst

Cascade Natural Gas

Enclosures

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1158

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation petitions to intervene in this proceeding and to waive paper service. In support of this petition the following is provided:

1. The contact information (name, address, email address) of the petitioner is:

Jim Abrahamson
Cascade Natural Gas
2004 SE Clatsop St
Portland, OR 97202
jim.abrahamson@cngc.com
(503) 230-9707

Please include this contact on the service list

- 2a. The petitioner will not be represented by counsel in this proceeding.
- 2b. Additional contacts to be included on the service list:

Kathie Barnard Cascade Natural Gas 8113 W. Grandridge Blvd. Kennewick, WA 99336 kathie.barnard@cngc.com (509) 734-4593

Allison Spector Cascade Natural Gas 1600 Iowa St. Bellingham, WA 98229 allison.spector@cngc.com (360) 788-2356

- 3. The Petitioner is not a membership organization
- 4. The nature and extent of the Petitioner's interest in the proceeding is:

Cascade Natural Gas is a public utility subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission.

5. The issues the Petitioner intends to raise at the proceeding are:

Cascade Natural Gas will review the recommended performance measures and either support them or recommend changes as necessary.

6. The special knowledge or expertise of the Petitioner that would assist the Commission in resolving the issues in the proceeding is:

Cascade Natural Gas, as an investor-owned utility providing service to customers in Oregon, is subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon.

Cascade has been a party to numerous Dockets and matters that have come before the Commission. As a small natural gas utility serving portions of Central and Eastern Oregon, we bring a unique perspective to the proceedings. Cascade Natural Gas is in the best position to represent our interests in these proceedings. Further, Cascade Natural Gas has worked with the Energy Trust of Oregon since 2006.

7. Based on the information provided above in accordance with the Commission's rules of procedure, I request to participate in this proceeding as an intervenor. I or the organization that I represent will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record, or unreasonable delay the proceeding. OAR 860-001-0300.

Jim Abrahamson

Petitioner or Petitioner's Representative

February 25, 2011

Date Signed

Page 2 – Cascade Natural Gas UM 1158 Petition to Intervene

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

UM 1158

I hereby certify that, on this 25th day of February, 2011, I served the foregoing **CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION'S PETITION TO INTERVENE and WAIVER OF PAPER SERVICE** in OPUC Docket No. UM 1158 upon each party listed in the UM 1158 OPUC Service List by email and, where paper service is not waived, by U.S. mail, postage prepaid, and upon the Commission by email and by sending one original and one copy by U.S. mail, postage prepaid, to the Commission's Salem offices.

Dated this 25th day of February, 2011

Jim Abrahamson

Senior Conservation Analyst

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation

SERVICE LIST UM 1158

ENERGY TRUST OF OREGON – (W) waived paper service

FRED GORDON (W)
ENERGY TRUST OF OREGON
851 SW 6TH AVENUE, STE 1200
PORTLAND OR 97204
fred.gordon@energytrust.org

JOHN M. VOLKMAN (W)
GENERAL COUNSEL
ENERGY TRUST OF OREGON
851 SW 6TH AVENUE, STE 1200
PORTLAND OR 97204
john.volkman@energytrust.org

NW NATURAL - (W) waived paper service

JENNIFER GROSS (W)
220 NW 2ND AVENUE
PORTLAND, OREGON 97209
jennifer.gross@nwnatural.com

E-FILING – (W) waived paper service 220 NW 2ND AVENUE PORTLAND, OREGON 97209 efiling@nwnatural.com